

No. 98-1152

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioner

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.,
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED
&
LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY**

Filed September 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS HAS NEVER GIVEN FDA AUTHORITY OVER TOBACCO PRODUCTS, BUT INSTEAD HAS CHOSEN TO REGULATE TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN WAYS THAT ARE FUNDAMENTALLY INCOMPATIBLE WITH FDA JURISDICTION	5
A. Federal Food and Drug Laws Were Never Intended to Cover Tobacco Products as Customarily Marketed	6
B. In the 1960s, Congress Rejected the Option of Granting FDA Authority to Regulate Tobacco Products, and Instead Enacted Its Own Regulatory Program that Provided No Role for FDA	11
C. During the 1970s, FDA Reaffirmed that It Lacked Authority to Regulate Tobacco Products, and Congress Continued to Develop Its Own Regulatory Program, and to Exclude Agency Policymaking, on Tobacco and Health	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. During the 1980s and 1990s, Congress Supplemented Its Regulatory Program for Tobacco Products in Ways Squarely Inconsistent with FDA Jurisdiction	26
E. Following the 1994 Elections, FDA Abruptly Decided to Regulate Tobacco Products without Congressional Authorization	31
F. Congress Continues to Address Tobacco and Health Issues	33
II. THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND THEIR HISTORY DEMONSTRATE THAT FDA LACKS JURISDICTION OVER TOBACCO PRODUCTS	35
A. FDA's Claim of Authority to Regulate Tobacco Products Is Incompatible with the Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act	37
B. FDA's Assertion of Federal Control over Retail Sales Conflicts with Congress' Legislation to Foster and Support Restrictions on Youth Access to Tobacco Products at the State Level	43
III. FDA MAY NOT SEIZE AUTHORITY OVER TOBACCO PRODUCTS FROM CONGRESS....	44
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>62 Cases . . . of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	35
<i>American Pharm. Ass'n v. Weinberger</i> , 377 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1974)	39
<i>American Pharm. Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 530 F.2d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	39
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	49
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1719 (1999)	9
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) ..	47
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	36
<i>ASH v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..6,	25, 44
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900)	7
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	45
<i>BATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	49
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968) ..	41
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	46
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	2, 3, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	48
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	37, 49
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7, 40
<i>Coyne Beahm, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1374 (M.D.N.C. 1997)	2
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 119 S. Ct. 765 (1999)	3
<i>United States v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	11
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	35
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1979)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	17, 47
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	39
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	5
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8, 40
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	47
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	46
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1324 (1999)	10
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..	47
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	49
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	36
<i>Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	16
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	34, 36
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons . . . Trim Reducing-Aid Cigarettes</i> , 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959)	9
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons, More or Less, Containing Fairfax Cigarettes</i> , 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1953)	9
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11, 47
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1478 (1998)	36
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	36
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	45
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) ..	46
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	35
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1402 (1999)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, Title II, § 202, 106 Stat. 394 (1992) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 300x, et seq.)	2, 30
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175 (1983) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 290aa et seq.)	26
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984) (amending 15 U.S.C. § 1331, et seq.)	26
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 4401, et seq.) ..	2, 27, 28
Consumer Product Safety Act, Pub. L. 92-573, 86 Stat. 1207 (1972) (codified as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 2051, et seq.)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2052	21
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) (1) (B)	20
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act, Pub. L. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994) (amending 21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.)	32
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965) (codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 1331, et seq.)	1, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1331	38
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) (A)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) (B)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1333	38
15 U.S.C. § 1334	40
15 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1335a	42
15 U.S.C. § 1335a(a)	27
15 U.S.C. § 1335a(b) (1) (C)	43
15 U.S.C. § 1335a(b) (2) (A)	43
15 U.S.C. § 4406(a)	41
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) (codified, as amended, at 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq.)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 321 (g) (1) (C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 321 (h) (3)	3
21 U.S.C. § 321 (p)	40
21 U.S.C. § 331 (a)	44
21 U.S.C. § 331 (d)	40
21 U.S.C. § 333 (f) (3)	44
21 U.S.C. § 352	41
21 U.S.C. § 352 (e) (1) (A) (ii, iii)	43
21 U.S.C. § 352 (f) (1)	42
21 U.S.C. § 352 (f) (2)	41
21 U.S.C. § 352 (j)	40
21 U.S.C. § 355 (b)	40
21 U.S.C. § 355 (d-e)	38
21 U.S.C. § 360	43
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a) (2) (A-C)	38
21 U.S.C. § 360d (a) (2) (A)	43
21 U.S.C. § 360e (c) (1) (B)	43
21 U.S.C. § 360e (d-e)	38
21 U.S.C. § 360h (e) (1)	40
21 U.S.C. § 360k	44
Federal Hazardous Substances Act, Pub. L. 86-613, § 2, 74 Stat. 372 (1960) (<i>codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 1261, et seq.</i>)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1261	21
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976) (<i>amending 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq.</i>)	22
Pub. L. 57-237, 32 Stat. 714 (1902)	9
Pub. L. 61-5, 36 Stat. 108-11 (1909)	10
Pub. L. 73-483, 48 Stat. 1275 (1934)	10
Pub. L. 74-314, 49 Stat. 731 (1935)	10
Pub. L. 75-430, 52 Stat. 31 (1938)	10
Pub. L. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970) (<i>amending 15 U.S.C. § 1331, et seq.</i>)	17, 38
Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906, Pub. L. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	7
Safe Medical Devices Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-629, 104 Stat. 4511-30 (1990) (<i>amending 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq.</i>)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Toxic Substances Control Act, Pub. L. 94-469, Title I, § 2, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976) (<i>codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.</i>)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2602 (2) (B)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2602 (2) (B) (iii)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	1
<i>State Statutes</i>	
1899 Tex. Gen. Laws Ch. 139 § 1	7
<i>Miscellaneous Statutory Materials</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 301 Historical & Statutory Notes 33-34 (West Supp. 1998)	35
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Bills</i>	
H.R. 11280, 84th Cong. (1956)	12
H.R. 592, 85th Cong. (1957)	12
H.R. 5973, 88th Cong. (1963)	12
H.R. 9512, 88th Cong. (1963)	12
H.R. 2248, 89th Cong. (1965)	14
H.R. 2419, 95th Cong. (1977)	25
H.R. 3879, 95th Cong. (1977)	25
H.R. 7168, 95th Cong. (1977)	25
H.R. 279, 96th Cong. (1979)	25
H.R. 3294, 100th Cong. (1987)	28
H.R. 1494, 101st Cong. (1989)	29
H.R. 5041, 101st Cong. (1990)	30
H.R. 4350, 102d Cong. (1992)	31
H.R. 2147, 103d Cong. (1993)	31
H.R. 1853, 104th Cong. (1995)	32
H.R. 762, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
H.R. 1244, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
H.R. 3028, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
H.R. 3474, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
H.R. 3738, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
H.R. 3868, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
H.R. 3889, 105th Cong. (1998)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. 1468, 71st Cong. (1929)	7
S. 2554, 85th Cong. (1957)	12
S. 1682, 88th Cong. (1963)	12
S. 3317, 95th Cong. (1978)	25
S. 769, 101st Cong. (1989)	29
S. 2298, 102d Cong. (1992)	31
S. 672, 103d Cong. (1993)	31
S. 527, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
S. 1414, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
S. 1415, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
S. 1492, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
S. 1530, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
S. 1638, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
S. 1648, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
S. 1889, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
<i>Committee Reports</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-449 (1965)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 91-289 (1969)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 98-805 (1984)	27
S. Rep. No. 92-749, 92d Cong. (1972)	20
S. Rep. No. 105-51, 105th Cong. (1997)	34
S. Rep. No. 105-212, 105th Cong. (1998)	34
S. Rep. No. 106-80, 106th Cong. (1999)	34
<i>Congressional Hearings</i>	
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 88th Cong. (1964)</i>	13, 14
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising—1965: Hearing on H.R. 2248 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	14, 15, 16
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings Before the Senate Commerce Comm. on S. 559 and S. 547, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cigarette Advertising and Labeling: Hearings on H.R. 6543 Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	18
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising—1969 (Part 1): Hearings on H.R. 643, H.R. 1237, H.R. 3055, H.R. 6543 Before the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	17, 18
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	10
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics, 1934: Hearings on S. 2800 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	10
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics, 1935: Hearings on H.R. 6906, H.R. 8805, H.R. 8941 and S. 5 Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 74th Cong. (1935)</i>	10
<i>Public Health Cigarette Amendments of 1971: Hearings on S. 1454 Before Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 92 Cong. (1972)</i>	12, 19
<i>Regulation of Tobacco Products (Part 1), Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 103rd Cong. (1994)</i>	32
<i>Rural Development, Agriculture, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 1989: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 100th Cong. (1989)</i>	30
<i>Smoking Prevention Health and Education Act of 1983: Hearings on S. 772 Before the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 98th Cong. (1983)</i>	27
<i>Smoking Prevention Education Act: Hearings on H.R. 1824 Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong. (1983)</i>	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tobacco Issues: Hearings on H.R. 2835, H.R. 760, H.R. 2950, and H.R. 3078, Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	28
<i>The Tobacco Settlement (Parts 1-3): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and Environment of the House Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	34
<i>Congressional Record Material</i>	
71 Cong. Rec. 2589 (1929)	7
83 Cong. Rec. 9094 (1938)	9
108 Cong. Rec. 10,053 (1962)	11
109 Cong. Rec. 7455 (1963)	11
109 Cong. Rec. 10,318 (1963)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 15,000-01 (1964)	15
111 Cong. Rec. 13,431 (1965)	16
111 Cong. Rec. 13,900 (1965)	15, 16
111 Cong. Rec. 13,913 (1965)	15
134 Cong. Rec. 11,261 (1988)	29
135 Cong. Rec. 6500 (1989)	29
138 Cong. Rec. 4028-29 (1992)	31
144 Cong. Rec. S5001-S6481 (daily eds. May 18 through June 17, 1998)	34
144 Cong. Rec. S5034-84 (daily ed. May 19, 1998) ..	34
145 Cong. Rec. H260 (daily ed. Jan. 19, 1999)	34

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.5	42
21 C.F.R. § 331(a)	43
21 C.F.R. § 333(f) (3)	43
21 C.F.R. § 801.5	41
21 C.F.R. § 897.1(b)	44
21 C.F.R. § 897.14	44
21 C.F.R. § 897.16(d)	30
21 C.F.R. § 897.25	42
21 C.F.R. § 897.32	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 897.32(c)	42
21 C.F.R. § 897.34(c)	30
<i>Federal Register</i>	
29 Fed. Reg. 530 (1964)	45
42 Fed. Reg. 19,996 (1977)	
42 Fed. Reg. 20,001 (1977)	22
58 Fed. Reg. 45,156 (1993)	
58 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (1993)	31
60 Fed. Reg. 41,314 (1995)	
60 Fed. Reg. 41,621 n.240 (1995)	33
61 Fed. Reg. 1492 (1996)	
61 Fed. Reg. 1495 (1996)	31
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (1996)	
61 Fed. Reg. 44,398 (1996)	40
61 Fed. Reg. 44,404 (1996)	26
61 Fed. Reg. 44,412 (1996)	40, 41
61 Fed. Reg. 44,413 (1996)	39
61 Fed. Reg. 44,463 (1996)	43
61 Fed. Reg. 44,465 (1996)	42
61 Fed. Reg. 44,544 (1996)	42
61 Fed. Reg. 44,895-912 (1996)	33
61 Fed. Reg. 44,952-53 (1996)	33
61 Fed. Reg. 45,194 (1996)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 45,226 (1996)	22
61 Fed. Reg. 45,238 (1996)	41
61 Fed. Reg. 45,253 (1996)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letters

Letter from FDA Bureau of Enforcement to Directors of Bureaus, Divisions and Directors of Districts (May 24, 1963)	12
Letter from FDA Comm'r Kennedy to John Banzhaf (Dec. 5, 1977)	23, 24
Letter from Acting FDA Comm'r Novitch, for FDA Comm'r Goyan, to John Banzhaf (Nov. 25, 1980)	2, 21, 22, 25, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from FDA Comm'r Kessler to Scott Ballin (Feb. 25, 1994)	32
Letter from FDA Assoc. Comm'r Thompson to Rep. Lancaster (Nov. 10, 1994)	32
<i>Government Publications</i>	
Bureau of Chemistry, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>Service & Regulatory Announcements, No. 13</i> (Apr. 2, 1914)	7
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>The Behavioral Aspects of Smoking</i> (1979)	33
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States: Co- lonial Times to 1970</i> (H.R. Doc. No. 93-78, 1973)	8
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (1939)	8
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, <i>Smoking and Health, Report of the Advisory Committee to the Sur- geon General of the Public Health Service</i> (1964)	12, 13
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, <i>Smoking and Health, A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1979)	33
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking to Women, A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1980)	8
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking: Nicotine Addiction, A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1988)	13, 28
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>Reducing the Health Conse- quences of Smoking, A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1989)	28, 29
Woodcock, <i>When Is a Medical Product Too Risky?</i> <i>An Interview with FDA's Top Drug Official,</i> <i>FDA Consumer, Sept.-Oct. 1999</i>	40, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Books and Journals</i>	
Dunn, <i>Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> (1938)	10
Nuehring & Markle, <i>Nicotine and Norms: The Re-Emergence of a Deviant Behavior, in 21 Social Problems</i> 513 (1974)	7
Henningfield & Janiski, <i>Pharmacologic Basis for Nicotine Replacement, in Nicotine Replacement: A Critical Evaluation</i> (Poerleau, et al. eds., 1988)	7
Walsh, Jr., <i>Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act with Amendments</i>	35
<i>Law Reviews</i>	
Schultz, <i>The FDA's Decision to Regulate Tobacco Products</i> , 18 Pace L. Rev. 27 (1997)	32
Eskridge, <i>Interpreting Legislative Inaction</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 67 (1988)	48
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
Brief for Government Appellee (FDA) filed in <i>ASH v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ...	6, 11, 24, 25
David Kessler, Comm'r, FDA, <i>Remarks at the Symposium on Pharmoeconomics</i> (Oct. 22, 1993)	38
<i>Citizen Petition</i> , Dkt. No. 77P-0185 (May 26, 1977)	22, 23, 24
<i>Citizen Petition</i> , Dkt. No. 78P-0338 (Oct. 2, 1978)	25
